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THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING (SHRI DHARAM
Bin SINHA) : (a) Uovemment bat received no representation in this regard,

<W Does not arise,

Sob Fust Office* in Soatk l a w
District

203. SHRI P. R. SfUNOY: Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of sub poet efflees in South Kanara District of Karnataka State, block-wise;

(b) the names of places where demand tor sub poet offices have been mare sime 1st April, 1972. block-wise and the demand not complied with;
*°d

(e) fht season fpr «wt with the demand in each case?

THE MINISTER OF COMMUNICA­
TIONS (DR. SH ANKER DAY At*
SHARMA): (a) Number of aulntiM *
is indicated below:—

Nams of Block N*. of
e lle »

Mangalore . . 4*
Bar.tval I

te
Bclthangady » 1
Sullia . , 6
Karkala . 1*
UJipi # $7
Cooifciapur . *!>

(b) The relevant particular* ore given below:—

Name of Block

(*) Mangalore

CO Bntval

(itt) Pattur

(tv) B̂ IiKingady

(t>) Karkala

(Vi) Udtpi

Demand rcccivcd

(0 Mukka

(*V) T’i 1 nV
Ki lyiia-PoacJjiyar.

(»i> Panajc

($v) AU lagpdy

(v) Kalla-undakur

(t») Boat aka! GulJcangady

Demand not comp] ted with

(0 Mulka

(E) T*i-mbe

(US) N 1

(it) AUiargady

(v) KaJIaamundJcur

(tn> Gutldcangtdy

(c) Opening of sub-post office* at fCanyana Panchayat, Panaje and
^anfalral is under examination. At Aw ether places mentioned, opening Of sub-post offices is not justified tc-DtodSftg to departmental standards.

Closure of Gam Nsftak Thermal Fhat
•I Bhatinda

204. SHRI B S Bit AURA' W l» iM Minister of ENERGY be pleased t*
state:

(a) whether 4h» Guru Namak TIinp*
mal Plant * Bfcattnda Ins been fc«*
slosedj
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(b) if so, the reasons therefor; and

(c) the steps being taken to re-start its working?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF E'NERGY (PROF. SID·
DHESHWAR PRASAD): (a) to (c).
The Guru Nanak Thermal Plant at Bhatinda was closed down on 28th January, 1975 at the request of the Suppliers of the Plant, M/s. Bharat Heavy Electricals Limited for carrying out certain u:-gent maintenance works. The repair worlt has since been completed and the power station was re-commissioned on 14-2-19'i5.
The set had to be shut down on 15-2-1975 due to a super heater lube leakage. It is expected to be _back on bars shortly.

Waitin� List for Tele;,hone Connec·
tions

205. SHRI MOHINDER SINGH
GILL: Will the Minister of COMMU·
NICATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) whether due to inadequate p:o·
duction of equipment and underground cables in the country, there is a staggering number of applications on the waiting list for telep:10ne c:mnections;
and

(b) if so, <,he mPasure,; that are being taken to ease the position in the coming financial year?

THE MINISTER OF COMMUNICA·
TIO�S (DR. SHANKER DAYAL
SHARMA): (a) and {b). There is a large waiting list for telephone con·
�ections in the count:y totalling near·
ly 5.9 lakhs as on 31-12-1974. The
demand for additional telephones could not be met fully f:ir want or resources, both material and financial.
Development of capacities of factories for producing the necessa:y equipments cables, etc. has -also been limited by the same considerations.

Under thP. r.rnsent constraint, • it has been p:-o:posed to_ ,provide about l.2 lakhs teleph::mes during 1975-7�.

Assault on Harijans in Sirua Village,.
l)arbhanga District, Bihar

206. SHRI BHOGENDRA JHA: Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 4038 e,:1 11th November, 1974 regarding assault on Har'ljans in Sirua Village, Darbhanga.
District, Bihar and state:

(a) whether the facts have sJnce-, been ascertained; and

(b) if s,o, the broad outlines there�·
of and aciion taken against the :::ul­
prits who perpetrated crimes against. the Harijans?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI F. H. MOHSIN): (a) and (b).
The- Hon'ble Member is presumably referring to Unstarred Question No.
4038 answered in this House on December 11, 1974. According ·to information received from the Government of Bihar, one incid-2nt of arson c1nd 1;1ssault on Harijan::; was repor�ed from village Sirua within the ju:-isdiction of ·p, S. Baheri in district Darbhanga during the first half of N0verr:ber, 1974. Th'is arose on a quarrel between Sh:i Balel Paswan of village Sirua and some persons of an ad·
jacent village caileti Khercc on November 9, 1974. One · thatched hc,use belonging to �I1rj Balel Paswan and some other '.t)e1·scns of his cc..mmunity was set on lire. Frve persons who were inside the house were a i,<;o allegedly beaten up resulting in simple injuries to them. Immediatt>ly on receipt of the information, the police rushed to the spot and controlled the situation. A case was registered against nineteen accused persons of whom, eleven surrendered to the court on November 27, 1974. They were, later on, enlarged on bail b:{ the Chief Judicial Magbtrate. rhe po,1ce have initiated action for the attachment of the property of the rcmain­
(n. eight accused. Action has nlso been' initiated U/s. 107 Cr. P.C •.

